rated standard or better pursuant to the applicable Washoe County performance evaluation 
program shall be entitled to longevity pay in an amount equal to one-half of one percent (1/2%) 
per year of service, up to a maximum of twelve and one-half percent (12 1/2%) which shall not 
exceed an annual maximum amount of ten thousand two hundred and ten dollars ($10,210). An 
employee's eligibility for longevity pay shall be reviewed as of June 1 and December 1 of each 
year with payment to be effected in semiannual installments payable on the first payday of June 
and December immediately following a determination of eligibility.

[...]

Washoe County shall furnish safety equipment to every new employee, and to any current 
employee when required by the Chief or designee to replace such items, which items shall remain 
the property of Washoe County. 

B. Upon employment, Washoe County shall pay each employee five hundred twenty-five dollars 
($525.00) toward the purchase of a weapon. Any weapon purchased must be approved by the 
Chief. The employee shall own the weapon and will be responsible to maintain and service the 
weapon. The employee must qualify with the purchased weapon as directed by the Chief or their 
designee. 

C. In recognition that a duty weapon (pistol/handgun) has a lifespan, the County shall reimburse 
employees a one-time Duty Weapon Replacement Allowance of up to five hundred twenty-five 
($525.00) to assist in the purchase of a replacement duty weapon. The employee shall own the 
duty weapon and will be responsible to maintain and service the duty weapon. The employee must 
qualify with the purchased duty weapon as directed by the Chief. In order to be reimbursed for the